RESOLUTION NO. R-2020-90

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS,
APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO TASK ORDER NO. BAS.006A TO KSA
ENGINEERS FOR ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES TO
INCLUDE A NEW WATER LINE AND DIESEL ENGINE GENERATOR (IN LIEU
OF GAS ENGINE GENERATOR) IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-
FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
($255,500.00) AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A, AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR
A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas has appointed the City Manager
as the Chief Administrative Officer of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of
the City; and

WHEREAS, the projected growth of the City of Bastrop will soon result in wastewater flow
rates that will exceed the capacity of the City's current wastewater collection system and
treatment facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas has the vision to improve
Bastrop’s Community Safety by building Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 3; and

WHEREAS, engaging KSA Engineers to provide design and construction management
services for Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 3 meets that intent and is ltem CS#15 in the City’'s
Work plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop has chosen KSA Engineers from a list of qualified
consulting firms identified by City Council on July 10, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas approved a contract for the
design of Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 and related collection system improvements on August
28, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment to Talk Order No. BAS.006A provides a cost saving for the
overall project and future cost savings annually.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BASTROP, TEXAS:

Section 1:  The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment to Task
Order No. BAS.006A for to KSA Engineers in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty-five Thousand
Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($255,500.00) as attached in Exhibit A.

Section 2: The City Council of the City of Bastrop has found KSA Engineers to be a
subject matter expert in the field of Wastewater Treatment Plants.



This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 1 pages, referred to in and
part of the Agreement between Owner and Engineer for

Professional Services — Task Order Edition
dated October 31, 2018.

Amendment No. 3 To Task Order No. BAS.006A

1. Background Data:

a.
b.

C.

d.

Effective Date of Task Order Agreement: October 31, 2018
Owner: City of Bastrop

Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc.

Specific Project: Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 3

2. Description of Modifications

a.

b.

Engineer shall perform the following Additional Services:
Based upon the results of the Value Engineering Study, the Engineer will:

1. Redesign the plant standby power facilities to include diesel generator(s) in lieu of
natural gas generators as previously requested by the City. This revision is estimated to
provide a construction cost savings of $500,000.

2. Provide design and construction phase services for a 8,600 LF of new 12-inch water
line that will extend from State Hwy 304 near Hunters Point Drive to WWTP No. 3 (see
attached exhibit). This line will service the treatment plant and provide a future tie-in
point for water service to customers on the east side of the Colorado River. The Pre-
design Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for the line is $900,000.

The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by Engineer in accordance with
the Task Order and previous amendments, if any, is modified as follows: N/A

The responsibilities of Owner with respect to the Task Order are modified as follows:

Water Model will be built based on static water distribution system pressure from the
Hunters Point Drive subdivision, if available. The water distibution system model will be
built for the new water line segment only, unless an existing water distribution system
model exists for Hunters Point Drive subdivision, in which case, a copy of the model will be
required from 3rd party consultant.

For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, Owner shall pay
Engineer the following additional or modified compensation:

Basic Engineering Preliminary Design Phase $96,000 Lump Sum

Basic Engineering Final Design Phase $51,000 Lump Sum

Basic Engineering Bidding Phase $10,000 Lump Sum

Basic Engineering Construction Administration Phase $30,000 Lump Sum

Page 1
Exhibit K- Attachment 1 — Task Order Form
EJCDC E-505 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer Professional Services—Task Order Edition
Copyright © 2009 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved




Basic Engineering Post Construction Phase $ 3,000 Lump Sum

Reimbursable Expenses $ 2,500 Per Exhibit C
Design Surveying $ 4,500 Per Exhibit C
Easment Surveying (Assume 2 parcels) $ 5,000 Per Exhibit C
Plats/Descriptions (Assume 2 Parcels) $ 6,000 Per Exhibit C
Construction Surveying (Control) $ 4,500 Per Exhibit C
Construction Materials Testing $ 3,500 Per Exhibit C
TxDOT Permit Application & Coordination $ 7,500 Lump Sum

Project Representative $15,000 Per Exhibit C
Water Distribution System Modeling $12,000 Lump Sum

Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) $ 5,000 Per Exhibit C

e. The schedule for rendering services under this Task Order is modified as follows: Draft
design drawings within 90 days of notice to proceed.

f.  Other portions of the Task Order (including previous amendments, if any) are modified as
follows: N/A

3. Task Order Summary (Reference only)

a. Original Task Order amount: $2,790,000.00
b. Net change for prior amendments: $ 44,000.00
¢. This amendment amount: $ 255.500.00
d. Adjusted Task Order amount: $3,089,500.00

The foregoing Task Order Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Task Order,
including those set forth in Exhibit C.

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Task Order as set forth in this

Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement and Task Order not modified by this or previous Amendments
remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is g%@i 22 2020 .

OWNER: _City of Bastrgp ENGINEER: KSA Engineers, Inc.
oy _Fadl ) py: S,
Name: ?ﬂ ol A. /ft( o Evrapn Name: JonciQ'H./\%oung, F}/Ej 0
Title:  City Manager Title: Director of Municipél Services
Date Signed: i]/ 2 (f. / Jiith Date Signed: August 6, 2020

Page 2

Exhibit K- Attachment 1 - Task Order Form
EJCDC E-505 Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer Professional Services—Task Order Edition
Copyright © 2009 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved




SIANOIYEN ‘Ag J3IAVS LSV

LLNOAY : BMP L000-31NO0Y HLM-GHXT-D-Y900SYSIAD ZO\SHAIUXT 0\QYD 800\WI00SYE\SIB[0Id\EI9AIDS-STTE-BSH\\

31N0Yd 3NIT A3 LVM
ANV "LINV1d INJNLVYIHL
HILVMEILSVYM dOdLSVd

uoldsuuo)

aulq 121ep\
.2l pesodoug

SYX3L 'dO¥1lsvd

@lﬁl.
S,

1UB|d luawieal] Jaiemalsep doliseq

~. |

Y900Sva

“HIBWNN
80r sy

02oc/9/8

‘NOISIASY
153w




